

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SAMMIA PRATT, ALICIA DAVIS, and
BRITTANY SAULSBERRY, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
and MARISOL CASTILLO and HEATHER
BIANCHI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELISABETH DeVOS, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Education, and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-1501-TNM

PLANTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework 2

 B. The Partial Relief Rule 7

 C. The Plaintiffs 13

LEGAL STANDARD 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. The Partial Relief Rule is Reviewable Final Agency Action. 16

II. The Partial Relief Rule is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law. 17

 A. The Partial Relief Rule does not logically measure the harm a borrower suffered as a result of wrongful acts by the school the borrower attended. 18

 1. The Rule fails to take into account reasons why the imputed earnings do not measure the value of the education provided to the borrower. 18

 2. The Rule fails to take into account reasons why comparing the median earnings of program graduates does not measure the programs’ comparative value. 21

 3. The Rule fails to take into account reasons why looking only at comparative earnings data does not measure the harm a student borrower suffered as a result of a school’s wrongful conduct. 23

 B. The Partial Relief Rule’s standard deviation methodology is unsupported and statistically invalid. 26

 1. ED’s assertion that two standard deviations below the median of the comparison programs’ median earnings is the point at which imputed earnings differ from that median in a statistically significant manner is unsupported and incorrect. 26

 2. The earnings data do not follow a normal distribution. 31

| | |
|--|----|
| 3. Standard deviations measure distribution of data from the mean, not the median..... | 33 |
| C. The Partial Relief Rule conflicts with governing regulations..... | 34 |
| III. The Partial Relief Rule Was Adopted Without Observance of Procedure Required by Law | 35 |
| A. The Partial Relief Rule is not a “general statement of policy.” | 36 |
| B. The Partial Relief Rule is not an “interpretative rule.” | 38 |
| C. The Partial Relief Rule is not a “procedural rule.” | 39 |
| IV. The Court Should Vacate Relief Determinations Based on the Partial Relief Rule..... | 40 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>American Ass’n of Cosmetology Schools v. DeVos</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017) | 19, 28 |
| <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 29 |
| <i>Ass’n of Private Colleges & Universities v. Duncan</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) | 31 |
| * <i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 36, 38, 39, 40 |
| <i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending, Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , No. 18-16375 (9th Cir.) | 7, 16 |
| <i>Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , No. 17-CV-07210-SK, 2018 WL 5316175 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Chiayu Chang v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 36 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>D.A.M. v. Barr</i> , No. 20-CV-1321 (CRC), 2020 WL 5525056 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2020) | 40 |
| <i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 37, 39 |
| <i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 29 |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 37 |

Guardian Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.,
589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)38

Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar,
943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019)17

Landmark Hospital of Salt Lake City v. Azar,
442 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.D.C. 2020)15

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)41

**Mendoza v. Perez*,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)38, 39, 40

**Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)17, 18, 28, 33

Oceana v. Ross,
No. CV 08-1881 (PLF), 2020 WL 5834838 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2020)18

*Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration*, 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28, 32-33

Panhandle Producers & Royalty Owners Association v. Economic Regulatory Administration,
822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987)37

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....35

POET Biorefining, LLC v. Environmental Protection Agency,
970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020)16

Safari Club International v. Jewell,
842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)36, 38, 39, 40

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)3

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)–(c).....8, 35, 40

5 U.S.C. § 70415

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)15, 40

20 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(1)(A)(i)7, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1070, et seq.2

20 U.S.C. § 10783

20 U.S.C. § 1087a3

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)3

20 U.S.C. § 1098a(a)(1)3, 8, 35, 40

20 U.S.C. § 1098a(b)3, 8, 35, 40

REGULATIONS AND RULES

34 C.F.R. § 668.403 (2017)7

34 C.F.R. § 682.209(g)3

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(1)5

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(2)4

34 C.F.R. § 685.212(k)(2)5

34 C.F.R. § 685.2225

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(a)(2)4

34 C.F.R. §§ 685.222(b)-(d)4

34 C.F.R. §§ 685.222(e)–(k).....5

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(2)12

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(5)11, 12, 16, 37

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(5)(i)12, 13, 38

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(1)5, 33

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(2)5, 34, 35, 39

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(2)(i)6, 34

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(2)(ii)34

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(2)(ii)(A)6

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(2)(ii)(B)6

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(2)(iii)6, 34

ED, Final Regulations, Program Integrity: Gainful Employment, 84 Fed. Reg. 31392
(July 1, 2019) 22

ED, Final Rule, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Family Education Loan
Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49788
(Sept. 23, 2019) 5

ED, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan
Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct
Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education
Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016) 4, 6, 20

ED, Final Regulations, William D. Ford Direct Loan Program, 59 Fed. Reg. 61664
(Dec. 1, 1994) 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)15

MISCELLANEOUS

ED, College Scorecard, <https://collegescorecard.ed.gov>11
